
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For the Council meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 29 February 2012. 
 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
 





EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
5 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
6 Follow the green signs. 
7 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
8 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirsty Hunt 
Telephone: 01344 353108 
Email: kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 February 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Council 
Wednesday 29 February 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Council 
Councillor Turrell (Mayor), Councillor Mrs McCracken (Deputy Mayor),  
Councillors Allen, Angell, Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Ballin, Mrs Barnard, Dr Barnard, Bettison, Birch, 
Mrs Birch, Blatchford, Brossard, Ms Brown, Brunel-Walker, Davison, Dudley, Finch, Finnie, 
Gbadebo, Harrison, Mrs Hayes, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Kendall, Kensall, Leake, McCracken, 
McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Pile, Porter, Sargeant, Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Virgo, Wade, Ward, 
Ms  Whitbread, Ms Wilson and Worrall 
 
 
TIMOTHY WHEADON 
Chief Executive 
 



Council 
Wednesday 29 February 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
The meeting will be opened with prayers by the Mayor's Chaplain 

1. Apologies for Absence   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Council held on 25 January 2012.  
 

1 - 6 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, and the 
nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting.  
 

 

4. Mayor's Announcements   
5. Executive Report   

 To receive the Leader’s report on the work of the Executive since the 
Council meeting held on 29 January 2012. 
  

7 - 14 

6. Financial Plans and Revenue Budgets 2012-13 
[...]
sion for inflation of £1.521m be approved; 
iv) The commitment budget as set out in Annexe A be approved (page 

19); 
v) The changes to the budget proposals identified in sections 3.5 (pages 

6 to 8) and 5.2 (page 15) of the summary report for Council be agreed; 
 vi) The Schools Budget be set at the level set out in section 4.1 (page 8) 

of the summary report for Council, subject to any amendments agreed 
by the Executive Member for Education; 

vii) A contingency of £1.000m be included, use of which is authorised by 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Borough Treasurer in 
accordance with the delegations included in the Council’s constitution; 

viii) Subject to the above recommendations the revised draft budget 
proposals be agreed; 

ix) A contribution of £0.394m be made from revenue balances to support 
revenue expenditure; 

 x) Total net expenditure of £71.936m, be approved;  
 xi) The Council’s Council Tax requirement, excluding Parish Council 

precepts, be set at £48.812m; 
xii) The Council Tax for the Council’s services for each Valuation Band be 

set as follows: 
 

Band 
Tax Level 
Relative to 

Band D 
        £ 

A 6/9 729.30 
B 7/9 850.85 
C 8/9 972.40 
D 9/9 1093.95 
E 11/9 1337.05 
F 13/9 1580.15 
G 15/9 1823.25 
H 18/9 2187.90 

 
   
 At the meeting on 21 February 2012 the Executive recommended the 

2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and noted that strategy 
together with the Prudential Indicators and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement were matters which the Council needed to approve. 

16



Unrestricted 
 

xiii) The Council approves the following indicators, limits, strategies and 
policies included in Annexe E (pages 50 to 68): 
• The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2012/13 to 2014/15 

contained within Annexe E(i); 
• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy contained within 

Annexe E(ii); 
• The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, and the Treasury 

Prudential Indicators contained in Annexe E(iii); 
• The Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator in Annexe E(iii); 
• The Investment Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 and Treasury 

Management Limits on Activity contained in Annexe E(iv); 
xiv) The virement requests relating to the 2011/12 budget set out in 

Annexe A to this report be approved. 
 

xv)  The formal council tax resolution contained in section 3 be approved. 
 
3 COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 
 
3.1 That the recommendations of the Executive outlined in section 2 be agreed. 
3.2 That it be noted that the amounts calculated for the year 2012/13 in 

accordance with Section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 are :- 
 

(a) 44,620 TAX BASE FOR THE WHOLE COUNCIL AREA 
 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as amended, as its council tax base for the year 

 (b) TAX BASE FOR PART OF THE COUNCIL’S AREA 

   EACH PARISH AREA 
Binfield 3,555 
Bracknell 19,350 
Crowthorne 2,615 
Sandhurst 7,990 
Warfield 4,510 
Winkfield 6,600 

 being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
regulation 6 of the Regulations, as amended, as the amounts of its 
council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which one or more special items relate 

 
 
 
 

17



Unrestricted 
 
3.3 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2012/13 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government and 
Finance Act 1992 as amended (the Act):- 

 

(a) £257,842,769 TOTAL EXPENDITURE INCLUDING GENERAL 
FUND, PARISH PRECEPTS AND THE COUNCIL’S 
SHARE OF ANY DEFICIT ON THE COLLECTION 
FUND 

 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 

 

(b) £206,188,461 TOTAL INCOME INCLUDING GOVERNMENT 
SUPPORT AND THE COUNCIL’S SHARE OF ANY 
SURPLUS ON THE COLLECTION FUND 

 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act 

 

 (c) £51,654,308 BOROUGH AND PARISH PRECEPTS NET 
EXPENDITURE TO BE FINANCED FROM 
COUNCIL TAX 

 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3.3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3.3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for the 
year 

 

 (d) £ 1,157.65 AVERAGE BAND "D" COUNCIL TAX FOR WHOLE 
BOROUGH 

 being the amount at 3.3(c) above, divided by the amount at 3.2(a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year (including 
Parish precepts) 

 

 (e) £2,842,259 PARISH PRECEPTS 

 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 
Section 34(1) of the Act 

 

18



Unrestricted 
 

   (f) £1,093.95 BOROUGH COUNCIL TAX FOR BAND "D" PROPERTIES 

being the amount at 3.3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 3.3(e) above by the amount at 3.2(a) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its council tax for the year if there were an area of the 
Borough to which no special item relates  

 

(g) Part of the 
Council’s area 

BOROUGH AND PARISH COUNCIL TAX FOR EACH 
PARISH FOR BAND “D” 
Binfield £1,131.36 
Bracknell £1,168.10 
Crowthorne £1,163.95 
Sandhurst £1,164.42 
Warfield £1,123.35 
Winkfield £1,153.90 

 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3.3(f) above the 
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those 
parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by 
the amount at 3.2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax 
for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or 
more special items relate 

 
 (h) Part of the Council's area BOROUGH AND PARISH COUNCIL TAX IN 

EACH PARISH FOR EACH VALUATION BAND 
 

Parish A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Binfield 754.24 879.95 1,005.65 1,131.36 1,382.77 1,634.19 1,885.60 2,262.72 

Bracknell 778.73 908.52 1,038.31 1,168.10 1,427.68 1,687.26 1,946.83 2,336.20 

Crowthorne 775.97 905.29 1,034.62 1,163.95 1,422.61 1,681.26 1,939.92 2,327.90 

Sandhurst 776.28 905.66 1,035.04 1,164.42 1,423.18 1,681.94 1,940.70 2,328.84 

Warfield 748.90 873.72 998.53 1,123.35 1,372.98 1,622.62 1,872.25 2,246.70 

Winkfield 769.27 897.48 1,025.69 1,153.90 1,410.32 1,666.74 1,923.17 2,307.80 

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3.3(g) above 
by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the 

19



Unrestricted 
 

Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in 
different valuation bands 

 
3.4 That it be noted that for the year 2012/13 the Thames Valley Police Authority 

have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below:- 

 
 A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Thames 
Valley Police 
Authority 

102.87 120.01 137.16 154.30 188.59 222.88 257.17 308.60 

 
 
3.5 That it be noted that for the year 2012/13 the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority 

have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below:- 

 
 A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Royal Berkshire 
Fire Authority 37.11 43.29 49.48 55.66 68.03 80.40 92.77 111.32 

 

3.6 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3.3(h), 
3.4 and 3.5 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Act, 
hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of council tax for the year 
2012/13 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 
(a) Part of the Council's 

area 
TOTAL COUNCIL TAX FOR EACH VALUATION 
BAND 

 
Parish A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Binfield 894.22 1,043.25 1,192.29 1,341.32 1,639.39 1,937.47 2,235.54 2,682.64 

Bracknell 918.71 1,071.82 1,224.95 1,378.06 1,684.30 1,990.54 2,296.77 2,756.12 

Crowthorne 915.95 1,068.59 1,221.26 1,373.91 1,679.23 1,984.54 2,289.86 2,747.82 

Sandhurst 916.26 1,068.96 1,221.68 1,374.38 1,679.80 1,985.22 2,290.64 2,748.76 

Warfield 888.88 1,037.02 1,185.17 1,333.31 1,629.60 1,925.90 2,222.19 2,666.62 

Winkfield 909.25 1,060.78 1,212.33 1,363.86 1,666.94 1,970.02 2,273.11 2,727.72 

20



Unrestricted 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To enable the Council to make a formal Council Tax resolution by setting a 

revenue budget, Council Tax level and capital budget for 2012/13.   
 
 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 Background information relating to the options considered is included in the 

supporting information. 
 
6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
6.1 The attached ‘Financial Plans and Budget Supporting Information 2012/13’ 

presents an overview of the Council’s spending plans for 2012/13 and 
detailed budgets for the General Fund and capital programme.  The 
document reflects the Executive’s recommendations and includes summaries 
of the reports considered by it.   

 
7 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
7.1 In carrying out all of its functions, including the setting of the Council Tax, the 

Council must comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty set out in the 
Equality Act 2010. That duty requires the Council to have due regard to the 
need to:- 

 
a) eliminate discrimination , harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 

that is prohibited by the Act; 
 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a "relevant 
protected characteri
[...]
d highway authority have both confirmed they have no 

objection to this proposal.  No objections were received to the public notice.  
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Steve Loudoun 
Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
01344 352501  
Steve.loudoun@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Doc Ref 
G:\TSTANDRD\Laura\Committee\2012\Council\StreetTradingReport.07-02-12 (b) 

91



92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Executive Report
	6 Financial Plans and Revenue Budgets 2012-13
	Financial Plans and Revenue Budgets 2012-13 Annexe A

	7 Independent Remuneration Panel Report
	IRP report - Annex A
	IRP report - Annex B

	8 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay policy statement

	9 Establishment of Appointment Committee
	10 Street Trading: Designated Consent Streets



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
29 FEBRUARY 2012 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 
  

 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Chris Turrell), Councillors Mrs McCracken (Deputy Mayor), Allen, 
Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Ballin, Mrs Barnard, Dr Barnard, Bettison, Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, 
Ms Brown, Brunel-Walker, Davison, Finch, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes, Ms Hayes, Heydon, 
Kendall, Kensall, Leake, McCracken, McLean, Mrs Pile, Porter, Sargeant, Mrs Temperton, 
Thompson, Virgo, Wade, Ward, Ms  Whitbread, Ms Wilson and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Angell, Blatchford, Dudley, Finnie, Harrison and Ms Miller 

46. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 25 January 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  

47. Declarations of Interest  
Councillors Baily, Davison, Mrs Hayes, Kendall and Mrs McCracken declared a 
personal interest in respect of Item 6, Financial Plans and Revenue Budgets 2012-
13, as they were on the Board of South Hill Park. 
 
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6, as she had 
chosen the South Hill Park Arts Centre as the charity she supported during 2011/12 
in her role as the Mayor of Bracknell Town Council.  
 
Councillor Birch declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6, as his wife is the 
Mayor of Bracknell Town Council and had chosen the South Hill Park Arts Centre as 
the charity she supported during 2011/12.  
 
Councillor McCracken declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6, as his wife 
was on the Board of South Hill Park. 

48. Mayor's Announcements  
Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillors Mrs Ballin and Miss Wilson back to the Council. 
 
The Mayor had the honour of attending the official opening of the Royal Bracknell 
Clinic by her Royal Highness the Countess of Wessex on 8 February 2012. The new 
clinic provides non-hospital based chemotherapy and radiotherapy treatments for 
cancer patients. 
 
The Mayor had attended the launch of the Scottish & Southern Energy “New Thames 
Valley Vision” project on 21 February. The project would radically change the 
movement of power across the borough and was a significant piece of work.  



 
The Mayor was proud to have attended the celebration of young people’s 
achievement at the Bracknell Awards for Teenagers (BAFTAs) on 25 February at 
Edgbarrow Sports Centre.  
 
Six different Bracknell Forest Council projects or individual staff members were 
recognised at the Bracknell Forest Partnership Commendations Awards which the 
Mayor attended on 27 February: 
 
• Louise Hopkinson, Children’s Participation Development Officer for her work 

on implementing the Participation Strategy 
• Samantha Whitehouse, Manager plus all the staff at Larchwood Short Break 

Unit 
• Sue Hall, Disabled Children’s Team Manager for work at Larchwood 
• Simon McKenzie, Head of Service Learning, Difficulties and Disability for work 

at Larchwood 
• Steve Chown, Lily Hill Park Manager 
• Janine Watkins & Sean Ryan, Training Team 
• Claire Sharp and the Careers Event Team 
• Community Safety Team 

 
Mayor’s Charity Events 
 
The Mayor thanked all those who had attended his charity Masquerade Ball on 11 
February as the event had been very successful and he was grateful to local 
businesses for their generosity. 
 
The Mayor reminded the meeting that he was hosting a buffet for his charity on 19 
March at the Tamarind Tree and tickets were available through the Mayor’s PA, Sue 
Brunt. 
 
Executive Member for Planning, Transport and Economic Development 
 
Councillor Mrs Ballin reported that all departments had efficiently dealt with the 
impact of the recent snow and ice and that the investment in equipment such as the 
Salt Barn and snow ploughs had increased the Council’s effectiveness. 
 
Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
 
Councillor Birch congratulated Mark Sanders, Development Manager, for his work 
with ‘Green Machine’ which was a community interest project engaging disabled or 
disadvantaged people to clear up after major events and recycle what was left 
behind. Nick Heard MP had written to Councilor Birch to commend the project’s 
success and he asked the Director to pass on the Council’s thanks to Mark and his 
team. 
 
Councillor Birch also recognised Jillian Hunt, DAAT Manager, for her team’s work on 
drug and alcohol treatment as commended by the Secretary of State for Health. The 
team was one of only nine authorities in the country to be selected to pilot a payment 
by results scheme. Danielle Ettia, Substance Misuse Officer, was thanked by the 
Council for her hard work with young people as demonstrated by an email from a 
parent praising the positive influence of the service. 
 
 
 



Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection 
 
Councillor McCracken was pleased to report that there had been a record number of 
entries for the primary schools hockey festival. 
 
He was also pleased to advise the Council that 600 children were taking part in the 
Bracknell Schools Invitation Cross Country Relays at Swinley Forest on 29 February. 
The event was an example of good partnership working with the Crown Estate. 
 
Councillor McCracken advised the Council that Councillors Brunel-Walker, Ms Hayes 
and Dudley as Ward Councillors for Crown Wood had encouraged Thames Water to 
clear the channels leading onto the balancing pond at Savernake Park. The Council 
had then successfully carried out extensive site improvements including upgrading 
the car park, installing new furniture and woodland management works. 
 
He also reported that the facility to browse, borrow and read e-books from the 
Council’s libraries had been launched using three suppliers and that more information 
could be found on the Council’s website. 

49. Executive Report  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison, presented his report on the work of 
the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 25 January 2012. The 
Executive had met once on 21 February 2012. 
 
The Leader highlighted the following matters that had been considered: 
 
• Revenue Budget and Capitol Programme 2012/13 incorporated decisions on: 

• Ladybank older persons home 
• Reprovision of long term care 
• South Hill Park Revenue Grant (£419k) 
 

• Warfield SPD: 
• This was now part of the Local Development Framework  
• The SPD set out 16 development principles and was a comprehensive, 

sustainable mixed use urban extension of 2,200 dwellings 
• The SPD included a concept plan and the development would include a 

country park at Cabbage Hill plus two river parks 
 

• Senior Management Structure changes which included: 
• Movement of Housing function to Adult Social Care & Health department 
• Reduction of two Chief Officer posts 
• Recommendation to establish an Appointment Committee to select new 

Chief Officer: Customer Services 
 
• Time Square Refurbishment: 

• Work required to accommodate staff from Seymour House 
• Largely funded from Development Agreement 
• Contract award delegated to Director of Corporate Services with Executive 

Member for Finance, Resources & Assets 
 
• School Meal contract: 

• Consultation with Governing Bodies on participation 
• Contract award delegated to Director of Children, Young People & 

Learning with Executive Member for Education 



50. Financial Plans and Revenue Budgets 2012-13  
The Council considered the report by the Borough Treasurer which set out the 
financial plans and revenue budgets for the financial year 2012/13 and supporting 
information which presented the Council’s spending plans for 2012/13 and detailed 
budgets for the General Fund and capital programme. 
 
Councillor Ward gave a comprehensive presentation elaborating on the proposals 
and highlighting some of the key issues including feedback from the consultation and 
the proposal not to increase Council Tax with the support of the Government Grant. 
He highlighted reductions including: 
• Closure of four Children’s Centres 
• Reduced services from School Improvement team 
• Introduction of new charges and increased charges and  
• Reduction in grant to South Hill Park  

 
On the proposition of Councillor Mrs Temperton, Leader of the Opposition and 
seconded by Councillor Ms Brown an amended motion was put to the meeting that 
no changes to the budget proposals were required except for the following additional 
items of expenditure: 
• £14,000 to retain the Sycamores Children Centre 
• £92,000 for School Improvement 
• £100,000 to extend the Aiming High Scheme 
• £85,000 to support career guidance in schools 
• £75,000 for targeted mental health support 
• £50,000 for health education for young people 

The additional expenditure to be met from £1.66m of balances, to be drawn down 
over four years. 
 
On being put to the meeting the amendment fell. Councillors Mrs Temperton and Ms 
Brown requested that their vote in support of the amendment be recorded.  
 
During the following debate Councillor Mrs Pile requested a written response from the 
Executive Member for Environment on the proposed charges for recyling bins asking 
“Can you reassure me in writing that charging for brown bins is not the thin end of the 
wedge for introducing further charges, including for blue and/ or brown bins?”. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Resources 
and Assets and seconded by Councillor Bettison it was 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1 Capital Programme 2012/13 - 2014/15 
  

i) General fund capital funding of £9.760m for 2012/13 in respect of new 
schemes listed on pages 283 to 287 of the summary report be 
approved; 

ii) the inclusion of an additional budget of £1m for ‘Invest to Save’ 
schemes be approved; 

iii) those schemes that attract external grant funding be approved for 
inclusion within the 2012/13 capital programme, at the level of funding 
received; 

iv) the release of £2.054m from S106 monies be approved to fund capital 
projects outlined in paragraph 5.23 of the 21 February 2012 Executive 
report and included on pages 283 to 287 of the summary report; 

v) those schemes which require external funding can only proceed once 



the Council is certain of receiving the grant; and 
vi) the indicative programme for 2013/14 and 2014/15 be reviewed in the 

light of resources available and spending priorities in December 2012. 
 
2 Revenue Budget 2012/13 

 
i) No changes to the budget proposals were required as a result of the 

budget consultation; 
ii) fees and charges as set out in Annexe G be approved (pages 75 to 

162 of the summary report); 
iii) a provision for inflation of £1.521m be approved; 
iv) the commitment budget as set out in Annexe A be approved (page 19 

of the summary report); 
v) the changes to the budget proposals identified in sections 3.5 (pages 6 

to 8) and 5.2 (page 15) of the summary report be agreed; 
 vi) the Schools Budget be set at the level set out in section 4.1 (page 8) of 

the summary report for Council, subject to any amendments agreed by 
the Executive Member for Education; 

vii) a contingency of £1.000m be included, use of which is authorised by 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Borough Treasurer in 
accordance with the delegations included in the Council’s constitution; 

viii) subject to the above recommendations the revised draft budget 
proposals be agreed; 

ix) a contribution of £0.394m be made from revenue balances to support 
revenue expenditure; 

 x) total net expenditure of £71.936m, be approved;  
 xi) the Council’s Council Tax requirement, excluding Parish Council 

precepts, be set at £48.812m; 
xii) the Council Tax for the Council’s services for each Valuation Band be 

set as follows: 
 

Band 
Tax Level 
Relative to 
Band D 

        £ 
A 6/9 729.30 
B 7/9 850.85 
C 8/9 972.40 
D 9/9 1093.95 
E 11/9 1337.05 
F 13/9 1580.15 
G 15/9 1823.25 
H 18/9 2187.90 

 
 xiii) the following indicators, limits, strategies and policies included in 

Annexe E (pages 50 to 68 of the summary report) be approved: 
• The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2012/13 to 2014/15 

contained within Annexe E(i); 
• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy contained within 

Annexe E(ii); 
• The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, and the Treasury 

Prudential Indicators contained in Annexe E(iii); 
• The Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator in Annexe E(iii); 
• The Investment Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 and Treasury 

Management Limits on Activity contained in Annexe E(iv); 



xiv) the virement requests relating to the 2011/12 budget set out in Annexe 
A to the Council report be approved. 

3 Council Tax Resolution 
 
3.1 the recommendations of the Executive outlined in section 2 be agreed. 
3.2 the amounts calculated for the year 2012/13 in accordance with Section 67 of 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992 be noted as :- 

(a) £44,620 TAX BASE FOR THE WHOLE COUNCIL AREA 
 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as amended, as its council tax base for the year 

 (b) TAX BASE FOR PART OF THE COUNCIL’S AREA 

   EACH PARISH AREA 
 £ 
Binfield 3,555 
Bracknell 19,350 
Crowthorne 2,615 
Sandhurst 7,990 
Warfield 4,510 
Winkfield 6,600 

 being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
regulation 6 of the Regulations, as amended, as the amounts of its 
council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which one or more special items relate 

3.3 the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2012/13 
in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government and Finance 
Act 1992 as amended (the Act):- 

(a) £257,842,769 TOTAL EXPENDITURE INCLUDING GENERAL 
FUND, PARISH PRECEPTS AND THE COUNCIL’S 
SHARE OF ANY DEFICIT ON THE COLLECTION 
FUND 

 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 

 

(b) £206,188,461 TOTAL INCOME INCLUDING GOVERNMENT 
SUPPORT AND THE COUNCIL’S SHARE OF ANY 
SURPLUS ON THE COLLECTION FUND 

 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act 

 



 (c) £51,654,308 BOROUGH AND PARISH PRECEPTS NET 
EXPENDITURE TO BE FINANCED FROM 
COUNCIL TAX 

 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3.3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3.3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for the 
year 

 

 (d) £ 1,157.65 AVERAGE BAND "D" COUNCIL TAX FOR WHOLE 
BOROUGH 

 being the amount at 3.3(c) above, divided by the amount at 3.2(a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year (including 
Parish precepts) 

 (e) £2,842,259 PARISH PRECEPTS 

 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 
Section 34(1) of the Act 

   (f) £1,093.95 BOROUGH COUNCIL TAX FOR BAND "D" PROPERTIES 

being the amount at 3.3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 3.3(e) above by the amount at 3.2(a) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its council tax for the year if there were an area of the 
Borough to which no special item relates  

(g) Part of the 
Council’s area 

BOROUGH AND PARISH COUNCIL TAX FOR EACH 
PARISH FOR BAND “D” 
Binfield £1,131.36 
Bracknell £1,168.10 
Crowthorne £1,163.95 
Sandhurst £1,164.42 
Warfield £1,123.35 
Winkfield £1,153.90 

 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3.3(f) above the 
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts 
of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the 
amount at 3.2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the 



year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more 
special items relate 

 (h) Part of the Council's area BOROUGH AND PARISH COUNCIL TAX IN 
EACH PARISH FOR EACH VALUATION BAND 

 

Parish A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Binfield 754.24 879.95 1,005.65 1,131.36 1,382.77 1,634.19 1,885.60 2,262.72 

Bracknell 778.73 908.52 1,038.31 1,168.10 1,427.68 1,687.26 1,946.83 2,336.20 

Crowthorne 775.97 905.29 1,034.62 1,163.95 1,422.61 1,681.26 1,939.92 2,327.90 

Sandhurst 776.28 905.66 1,035.04 1,164.42 1,423.18 1,681.94 1,940.70 2,328.84 

Warfield 748.90 873.72 998.53 1,123.35 1,372.98 1,622.62 1,872.25 2,246.70 

Winkfield 769.27 897.48 1,025.69 1,153.90 1,410.32 1,666.74 1,923.17 2,307.80 

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3.3(g) above by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, 
is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided 
by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed 
in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for 
the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands 

 
3.4 it be noted that for the year 2012/13 the Thames Valley Police Authority have 

stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings shown 
below:- 

 
 A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Thames 
Valley Police 
Authority 

102.87 120.01 137.16 154.30 188.59 222.88 257.17 308.60 

 
 
3.5 it be noted that for the year 2012/13 the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority have 

stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings shown 
below:- 

 
 A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Royal Berkshire 
Fire Authority 37.11 43.29 49.48 55.66 68.03 80.40 92.77 111.32 

 



3.6 having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3.3(h), 3.4 
and 3.5 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Act, 
hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of council tax for the year 
2012/13 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 
(a) Part of the Council's 

area 
TOTAL COUNCIL TAX FOR EACH VALUATION 
BAND 

 
Parish A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Binfield 894.22 1,043.25 1,192.29 1,341.32 1,639.39 1,937.47 2,235.54 2,682.64 

Bracknell 918.71 1,071.82 1,224.95 1,378.06 1,684.30 1,990.54 2,296.77 2,756.12 

Crowthorne 915.95 1,068.59 1,221.26 1,373.91 1,679.23 1,984.54 2,289.86 2,747.82 

Sandhurst 916.26 1,068.96 1,221.68 1,374.38 1,679.80 1,985.22 2,290.64 2,748.76 

Warfield 888.88 1,037.02 1,185.17 1,333.31 1,629.60 1,925.90 2,222.19 2,666.62 

Winkfield 909.25 1,060.78 1,212.33 1,363.86 1,666.94 1,970.02 2,273.11 2,727.72 

 

51. Independent Remuneration Panel Report  
The Council considered the report which asked Council to determine what action it 
wished to take in response to the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Mrs Temperton, Leader of the Opposition and 
seconded by Councillor Ms Brown an amended motion was put to the meeting that in 
addition to accepting all the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel a further 20% reduction to all allowances within the scheme should be made. 
On being put to the meeting the amendment fell. 
 
Councillors Mrs Temperton and Ms Brown requested that their vote in support of the 
amendment be recorded.  
 
On the proposition of Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, 
Corporate Services and Protection seconded by Councillor Leake it was  

RESOLVED that  
a) all the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, as set out 

in bold in the Panel’s report and summarised in paragraph 5.6 of the report be 
agreed and that the Members’ Allowances Scheme be amended accordingly. 

 
b) the list of approved conferences, set out in Annex B of the agenda report be 

approved for insertion in the Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



52. Pay Policy Statement  
The Council considered the report to approve a Pay Policy Statement as required by 
the Localism Act. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Resources 
and Assets seconded by Councillor McLean it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement attached to the agenda report be 
endorsed as the basis for the current year and future Pay Policy Statements. 

53. Establishment of Appointment Committee  
The Council considered the report recommending the establishment of  an 
Appointment Committee for the post of Chief Officer: Customer Services. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Bettison, Leader of the Council seconded by 
Councillor McLean it was  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

a) a Committee of the Council of five members (4:1), including at least one 
Member of the Executive (plus up to two substitute members per group) be 
appointed, with the following terms of reference: 

 
“To interview and appoint on behalf of the Council to the post of Chief Officer: 
Customer Services. 
 

b) the nominated members are Councillors Brunel-Walker, Leake, McCracken, 
McLean and Mrs Temperton. 

 
c) the substitute members are Councillors Dr Barnard, Ms Brown and Finch.  

54. Street Trading: Designated Consent Streets  
The Council considered the report recommending an amendment to the list of 
designated Consent Streets for the purposes of Street Trading in the Borough. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, 
Corporate Services and Public Protection seconded by Councillor Brunel-Walker it 
was  
 
RESOLVED that under section 2(1)(c) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous) Provisions 1982 all Streets within the Borough be designated as 
Consent Streets, to include any land within 150 metres of the highway, with effect 
from 9 April 2012.   
 

 
 
 
MAYOR 


